the changing mix of the book and EIR gains on acquired portfolios in the prior year, partially
offset by provision releases resulting from falling arrears levels across both first and second
charge lending.

The average LTV remained low at 58% (2018: 56%) with only 3.3% of loans by value with
LTVs exceeding 90% (2018: 3%). The average LTV of new residential origination during 2019
was 69% (2018: 68%).

1. Net interest income and contribution to profit were restated as a result of the recognition of interest expense
on the £22m of Perpetual Subordinated Bonds previously classified as equity.

mziober
Cross-Out

Preliminary results
for the year ended 31 December 2019

16

Segment review – Charter Court Financial Services (‘CCFS’)

The CCFS segment is presented on a pro forma underlying basis which assumes that the
Combination occurred on 1 January 2018 and includes 12 months of results from CCFS. It
excludes acquisition-related items.

Year ended
31-Dec-
2019

Buy-to-
Let
£m

Residential
£m

Bridging
£m

Second
charge

£m
Other1

£m

Total
pro forma

underlying
£m

Pre-
acquisition

profits
£m

Acquisition-
related

items
£m

Total
statutory

£m

Gross loans
and
advances to
customers 4,748.5 2,170.8 214.4 218.6 22.1 7,374.4 - 294.7 7,669.1

Provision for
impairment
losses (3.5) (3.6) (0.5) (0.4) -  (8.0) - 0.7 (7.3)

Loans and
advances to
customers 4,745.0 2,167.2 213.9 218.2 22.1 7,366.4 - 295.4 7,661.8

Risk-
weighted
assets 2,002.4 934.0 127.9 95.4 8.4 3,168.1 - 124.9 3,293.0

Profit or loss account

Net interest
income 114.3 63.6 15.5 7.1 1.7 202.2 (152.1) (21.6) 28.5

Fees and
commissions
income 0.1 0.2 0.1 - 3.4 3.8 (3.7) - 0.1

Fair value
(losses)
/gains  - - - - (5.5) (5.5) 13.7 3.3 11.5

Gain on sale
of loans - - - - 58.7 58.7 (58.7) - -

Total income 114.4 63.8 15.6 7.1 58.3 259.2 (200.8) (18.3) 40.1

Impairment
losses (2.1) (1.7) (0.5) (0.1) - (4.4) 4.3 (3.6) (3.7)

Contribution
to profit 112.3 62.1 15.1 7.0 58.3 254.8 (196.5) (21.9) 36.4

1. Other relates to the net interest income from acquired loan portfolios and fee income from third party mortgage
servicing.

Preliminary results
for the year ended 31 December 2019

17

Year ended 31-Dec-2018
Buy-to-Let

£m
Residential

£m
Bridging

£m

Second
charge

£m
Other1

£m

Total
pro forma

underlying
£m

Gross loans and advances to customers 4,508.3 1,707.0 244.1 184.2 21.5 6,665.1

Provision for impairment losses (1.5) (1.8) - (0.3) - (3.6)

Loans and advances to customers 4,506.8 1,705.2 244.1 183.9 21.5 6,661.5

Risk-weighted assets 1,789.2 685.4 141.6 74.0 7.5 2,697.7

Profit or loss account

Net interest income 104.6 54.5 15.0 6.4 - 180.5

Fees and commissions income 1.9 2.2 0.2 0.3 3.4 8.0

Gain on sale of loans - - - - 36.4 36.4

Total income 106.5 56.7 15.2 6.7 39.8 224.9

Impairment losses (0.8) (1.1) – (0.2) - (2.1)

Contribution to profit 105.7 55.6 15.2 6.5 39.8 222.8

1. Other relates to the net interest income from acquired loan portfolios and fee income from third party mortgage
servicing.

CCFS gross loans
 Group

31-Dec-2019
£m

Group
31-Dec-2018

£m
Buy-to-Let 4,748.5 4,508.3
Residential 2,170.8 1,707.0
Bridging 214.4 244.1
Second charge 218.6 184.2
Other1 22.1 21.5
Total 7,374.4 6,665.1
1. Other relates to the net interest income from acquired loan portfolios and fee income from third party mortgage
servicing.

Charter Court Financial Services targets underserved specialist mortgage market segments
with a focus on specialist Buy-to-Let, residential, bridging and second charge lending.

[…]

Total assets increased in the year by 16% to £21,166.5m (2018: £18,246.7m).

Drawings under the TFS scheme were £2.6bn on a pro forma underlying basis, unchanged
from 2018.

In 2019, the Group also took the opportunity to complement its retail and TFS funding with
further borrowing under the Bank of England’s ILTR and at 31 December 2019 it had
£290.0m (2018: £80.0m) of borrowings under the ILTR scheme at base rate +15bps, a total of
90bps.

The Group had up to £600m (2018: £600m) of contingent wholesale funding capacity
available to it through the CCFS warehouse facilities, £94m of which was utilised at the year
end.

The Group also utilises sophisticated securitisation platforms to complement its funding
requirements.

Preliminary results
for the year ended 31 December 2019

31

Reconciliation of statutory to pro forma underlying results

 2019  2018

Statutory
results

£m

CCFS pre-
acquisition

results
£m

Reverse
acquisitio
n- related

items
£m

Pro forma
underlying

results
£m

Restated14
OSB

stautory
results

£m

CCFS
statutory

results
£m

Reverse
exceptional

item
£m

Pro forma
underlying

results
 £m

Net interest
income 344.7 152.1 21.61 518.4  286.3 180.5 – 466.8

(Loss)/gain on sale
of loans (0.1) 58.7 – 58.6  – 36.4 – 36.4

Net losses
on financial
instruments (3.3) (13.7) (3.3)2 (20.3)  (5.2) – – (5.2)

Net fees and
commissions 2.2 3.7 – 5.9  0.6 8.0 – 8.6

External
servicing fees (0.1) – – (0.1)  (0.6) – – (0.6)

Total income 343.4 200.8 18.3 562.5  281.1 224.9 – 506.0

Administrative
expenses (108.7) (57.7) 1.33 (165.1)  (79.6) (64.6) – (144.2)

Provisions - - - -  (0.8) – – (0.8)

Impairment losses (15.6) (4.3) 3.64 (16.3)  (8.1) (2.1) – (10.2)

Gain on
Combination
with CCFS 10.8 – (10.8)5 –  – – – –

Integration costs (5.2) – 5.26 –  – – – –

Exceptional costs (15.6) (15.7) 31.37 –  (9.8) – 9.8 –

Profit before tax 209.1 123.1 48.9 381.1  182.8 158.2 9.8 350.8

Profit after tax 158.8 92.5 42.9 294.2  139.6 120.8 7.2 267.6

Summary Balance Sheet

Loans and
advances to
customers 18,446.8 – (295.4)8 18,151.4  8,983.3 6,661.5 – 15,644.8

Other financial
assets 2,878.2 – 63.29 2,941.4  1,438.1 1,111.4 – 2,549.5

Other non-financial
assets 92.1 –

(18.4)10 73.7  38.8 13.6 – 52.4

Total assets 21,417.1 – (250.6) 21,166.5  10,460.2 7,786.5 – 18,246.7

Amounts owed to
retail depositors 16,255.0 – (6.4)11 16,248.6  8,071.9 5,094.5 – 13,166.4

Other financial
liabilities 3,544.0 – 10.012 3,554.0  1,690.2 2,198.7 (7.2) 3,881.7

Other non-financial
liabilities 141.1 – (63.1)13 78.0  39.7 43.0 – 82.7

Total liabilities 19,940.1 – (59.5) 19,880.6  9,801.8 7,336.2 (7.2) 17,130.8

Net assets 1,477.0 – (191.1) 1,285.9  658.4 450.3 7.2 1,115.9

Preliminary results
for the year ended 31 December 2019

32

1. Amortisation of the net fair value uplift to CCFS’ mortgage loans and retail deposits on Combination.
2. Inception adjustment on CCFS’ derivative assets and liabilities on Combination.
3. Amortisation of intangible assets recognised on Combination.
4. Recognition of expected credit losses arising on acquisition of CCFS’ loan book.
5. Recognition of negative goodwill on Combination as a result of a decrease in the OSB share price between announcement and completion

and an increase in the fair value of the loan book acquired due to movements in the LIBOR curve between announcement and completion.